

**Dr. Kusum Chauhan v. Gian Sagar Negi,  
Registrar, HPU, Shimla  
COPC No.686 of 2025**

**26.08.2025** Present: Mr. Dilip Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.  
Mr. Devender K. Sharma, Advocate, for the respondent.

Learned counsel the respondent has handed over a copy of office order dated 23.08.2025, which is ordered to be taken on record. By placing reliance thereupon he informs the Court that the judgment dated 10.12.2024, passed by this Court in CWP No.576 of 2024, stands complied with.

Learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner submits that this is no compliance, for the reason that as neither the arrears have been paid to the petitioner till date nor the re-fixation is in accordance with the judgment.

This is refuted to by the learned counsel for the respondent.

Be that as it may, let a formal compliance affidavit be filed by the respondent by the next date of hearing.

List on 24.09.2025.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)  
Judge**

August 26, 2025  
(*Vinod*)